
23RD

24MAY



ITEM NO.I Increase ( +) $6,790.00 
Increase(+) 0 calendar days 

Description 
Relocation of the Elevator Control Room from room B48 to room B48A1.

Justification 
Mechanical work under a separate contract was unknown during design. Such mechanical work 
conflicts with the location of Elevator Control Room in B48. The relocation of the Elevator 
Control Room to B48A1 alleviates the conflicts with the ongoing work but adds costs due to the 
relocation of AHU-1, which now requires longer piping runs.

This item results in an increase to the contract of$6,790.00 and an increase of0 calendar days. 

In considerntion of this (these) chauge(s), (WL McNatt & Company), Contract is altei·ed as 
follows: 
Original Contract Amount 
Change Order No. 1 
Change Order No. 2 

NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT 

Original Contract Duration 
Change Order No. 1 
Change Order No. 2 

NEW CONTRACT DURATION 

NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE 

COMPLETION DATE 

ENI) 011 CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

Change Order No. 2 
Elevator Replacement for Multiple Buildings/ OCAT WRW A 1802 

(-) 
(+) 

(+) 

(+) 
(+) 

(+) 

$9,768,800.00 
$328,703.00 

$6,790.00 

$9,446,887.00 

900 Calendar Days 
0 Calendar Days 
0 Calendar Days 

900 CALENDAR 
DAYS 

September 28, 2022 
March 17, 2025 

Page 2 of2 



02

1. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED CHANGE:

2. JUSTIFICATION:

3. LABOR

B C D    E F
PAYROLL   TAX 

(PRT)
FRINGES FULL UNIT RATE

SUBTOTAL LABOR

(minus PRT)
(B + C + D) A(B+D)

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- - - - 

- 

4. MATERIALS SUBTOTAL MATERIALS

Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B)

1.00        ea 153.35 153.35 

- 

- 

- 

(4) TOTAL MATERIALS 153.35 

5. EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT

Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B)

- 

- 

- 

- 

(5) TOTAL  EQUIPMENT - 

6. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS (Provide itemized list for each) SUBTOTAL SC COST

NAMES Total SC Cost Total SC PRT Less PRT (B-C)

5,751.00 5,751.00 

- 

- 

- 

5,751.00 - (6) TOTAL SC (Less PRT) 5,751.00 

7. OVERHEAD & PROFIT

(On Subtotal of 3 + 4 + 5 + 6)      Subtotal: 

Allowable Overhead & Profit (7) TOTAL OVERHEAD & PROFIT 885.65 

8. PAYROLL TAX (Sum of: (3. column C total) and (6. column C total)) (8) PAYROLL TAX - 

6,790.00 

Contractor

Prepared by

Title

Subtotal

15%

Cleanup

ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

Changes Associated with ASI #3 Machine Room Relcation

OCAT ELEVATORS

W.L. McNatt & Company

2000 E Britton Road OKC, OK 73131

405-232-7245

CONTRACTOR'S ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN

FOR

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.: 

PROJECT TITLE & LOCATION: 

CONTRACTOR: 

END OF CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

- 

Quantity Unit BARE UNIT RATE

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT

(3) TOTAL LABOR

(minus PRT)

Total Payroll Tax (PRT)

(A*C then Sum of C)

Metropolitain Air Condition Services

W.L. McNatt & Company

Ethan Farris

Project Manager

 5,904.35

A

The Machine Room for the Elevator Indentified in ASI #3 relocated. As part of the relocation the AHU-1 had to move and was further 

from the piping that it was to tie into. This cost covers all changes, additions, deletions as shown in ASI #3 only.

(No. of Hours/Days per Operation)

CLASSIFICATION

NEGOTIATED



Project Name:

WLM Project Number: 1009

General Description:

0 Day(s)

10%

5%

Total Change Order

Pricing and Added Time subject to change if not approved by: 5/4/23

6790.00

6790.00

6,790$                   

Subtotal

Scope of Work:

OCAT Multiple Elevators 2

Date: 4/27/2023

Change Order Request (COR):

ASI #3 Relocate Machine Room

If accepted, this Change Order Request will increase the project by:

Current lead times and material availability are such that no additional days are being added to this COR. Should lead times change 

and cause a delay the critical path of the project, additional days will be added via separate COR. 

ASI #3 included the relocation of the elevator machine room and associated items. Most of the scopes remain 

unchanged. The AHU-1 needs to be relocated and all associated work with doing so results in further runs for 

the piping connections. This change order covers all changes associated with ASI #3.

ADD

General Contractor Material & Labor Total

Subcontractor Material & Labor Total

Overhead on Work Performed

Profit on Work Performed
Total Project Cost To Be Insured

153.35

5751.00

590.44

295.22

1 of 2



Sub/Vendor Name QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST

Metropolitan Mechanical 1 est 5751 5751

Qty Unit Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost
As-Built drawings 0 hour(s) 0 78.12 0.00 0
Estimating 0 hour(s) 0 92.33 0.00 0

Supervision Full 0 day(s) 0 454.53 0.00 0

Scheduling / Coordination 0 day(s) 0 113.63 0.00 0

Pump water 0 day(s) 0 213.06 0.00 0

Clean up (Full Day) 1 day 0 153.35 153.35 0

Cleaning Misc. Material 0 sf 0.03 0 0.28 0.00 0

Dumpster (40 yd) 0 each 500 0 0.00 0.00 0

Punch List 0 day(s) 0 390.61 0.00 0

Misc. Material 0 sf 0.03 0 0.00 0.00 0

Job Trailer 0 month 400 0 0.00 0.00 0

Job Container 0 month 150 0 0.00 0.00 0

Site Cell Phone 0 week(s) 25 0 0.00 0.00 0

Temp. Toilet 0 week(s) 95 0 0.00 0.00 0

Temp. Utilities 0 month 350 0 0.00 0.00 0

Temp. Construction Fence 0 month 600 0 0.00 0.00 0

Builder's Risk Insurance 0 month 0 0.00 0.00 0

Subtotal 0 153.35 5751

Taxes 0

Total 5904.35 0 153.35 5751

W.L. McNatt Pricing
        MATERIAL           LABOR SUBCONTRACTOR

Subcontractors and Vendors Pricing

Page 2 of 2



02

1. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED CHANGE:

2. JUSTIFICATION:

3. LABOR

B C D    E F
PAYROLL   TAX 

(PRT)
FRINGES FULL UNIT RATE

SUBTOTAL LABOR

(minus PRT)
(B + C + D) A(B+D)

-                       -                       -                       -                                                
Forman 11.00      61.61                   61.61                   677.71                                         

-                       -                       -                       -                                                

11.00      56.01                   56.01                   616.11                                         

-                       -                       -                       -                                                

-                       -                       -                       -                                                

1,293.82                                      

4. MATERIALS SUBTOTAL MATERIALS

Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B)

1.00        ea 595.00                595.00                                         

1.00        ea 182.00                182.00                                         

1.00        ea 164.00                164.00                                         

1.00        ea 678.00                678.00                                         

1.00        ea 1,730.00             1,730.00                                      

(4) TOTAL MATERIALS 3,349.00                                      

5. EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT

Quantity Unit Unit Rate (A*B)

1.00        ea 65.00                   65.00                                            

1.00        ea 39.00                   39.00                                            

1.00        ea 215.00                215.00                                         

1.00        ea 39.05                   39.05                                            

(5) TOTAL  EQUIPMENT 358.05                                         

6. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS (Provide itemized list for each) SUBTOTAL SC COST

NAMES Total SC Cost Total SC PRT Less PRT (B-C)

-                                                

-                                                

-                                                

-                                                

-                       -                       (6) TOTAL SC (Less PRT) -                                                

7. OVERHEAD & PROFIT

(On Subtotal of 3 + 4 + 5 + 6)      Subtotal: 

Allowable Overhead & Profit (7) TOTAL OVERHEAD & PROFIT 750.13                                         

8. PAYROLL TAX (Sum of: (3. column C total) and (6. column C total)) (8) PAYROLL TAX -                                                

5,751.00                                      

Contractor

*Payroll taxes are not included as all princing is
Prepared by a negotiated total price.

Title

A

Conflict in equipment location

   (No. of Hours/Days per Operation)

CLASSIFICATION

Warranty

Hydronic Piping

END OF CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

-                          

Quantity Unit BARE UNIT RATE

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT

(3) TOTAL LABOR

(minus PRT)

Total Payroll Tax (PRT)

(A*C then Sum of C)

Metropolitan Air Conditioning Service Company

John Dolan

President

5,000.87                      

CONTRACTOR'S ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN

FOR

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.: 

PROJECT TITLE & LOCATION: 

CONTRACTOR: 

ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

Relocate AHU #1

OCAT - WRWA 1802 Elevator Replacement for Muiltipe Buildings Relocate AHU-1

Metropolitan Air Conditioning Service Company

1601 W. Main Street OKC, OK 73106

405 232-3261

Subtotal

15%

General'Forman

Journyman

Apprentice

Condensate piping

Condensate pump

Insulation

Temperature Controls

Test and Flush

Consumables

Rentals














